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This report is produced by OCHA in collaboration with humanitarian partners. It was issued by OCHA 
Eastern Africa. It covers the period from 29 August to 6 September 2011. The next report will be 
issued on or around 13 September 2011. 
 

I. HIGHLIGHTS/KEY PRIORITIES 

 IGAD predicts good rains for the next season: food security expected to slightly improve 

 Kenya to host regional summit on “Ending Drought Emergencies”  

 Somali urban refugees increase as famine conditions spread in Somalia 

 Government and humanitarian partners develop contingency plans for floods 

 Two cholera cases confirmed in Dadaab; health partners intensify cholera control operations 

 

II. Situation Overview 

 
The Inter-Governmental Authority on Development (IGAD) Climate Predication and Applications Centre 

projects that some countries in the Greater Horn of Africa (particularly Kenya, Uganda, Somalia and 
Ethiopia) will receive good rains in the September/October – December rainy season. Towards the end of 
2011, food security levels in the worst-affected areas of Ethiopia and Kenya are expected to ease. But 
flooding and landslides are already reported in some parts of western Kenya and North Rift region. The 
IGAD figure below shows increased likelihood of above to near normal rainfall over northeastern Kenya 
(where the  Dadaab refugee camps are hosted), and where drought impacts have also been severe.  

 
Meanwhile as famine spreads in neighbouring Somalia, Kenya is continuing to host an increasing number 
number of Somali refugees in city slums and urban settlements, in addition to the refugee camps in Dadaab 
and Kakuma. Over 46 per cent of refugees living in Nairobi are of Somali origin according to a new report 
from the Overseas Development Institute. 
                    Source: IGAD, 3 September 2011 

As the school term begins, there are 
some 43,000 children attending school in 
the Dadaab refugee camps. There is a 
serious shortage of teachers: there is one 
teacher for every hundred children. A 
national teachers strike is also affecting 

hundreds of children countrywide, as 
schools opened on 5 and 6 September. 
There is likely to be an increase in 
attendance where school feeding 
programmes are ongoing but high dropout 
rates in areas of drought related out 

migration.  
 
Over 38,000 refugees have been 
relocated from the outskirts of Dadaab to 
the camp extensions of Ifo and Kambioos, 
according to UNHCR. Relocation to Ifo III 

is still on hold due to a land dispute. The 
operation is to move refugees off the flood 
plains of Ifo and also to decongest the 
overcrowded camps.  
 
The Crisis Response Cente, the National 

Disaster Operations Centre and the 
Minsitry of State for Special Programme 
together with OCHA and the Kenya Red 
Cross Society held meetings to discuss 
the development of flood contingency 

http://www.icpac.net/
http://www.odi.org.uk/resources/download/5943.pdf
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plans (CP). This is in light of anticipated „above normal‟ rains that certain parts of Kenya will receive in the 
October-December short rains. A comprehensive CP planning workshop with all humanitarian actors will be 
held on 13 September.  
 
The Government of Kenya is hosting a Heads of State Summit on 8 and 9 September to discuss a regional 
and joint approach to end drought emergencies. The Summit is expcted to dwell on country-specific 

programmes that outline priority activities that countries will undertake to develop climate-proofed 
infrastructure to withstand drought and flood shocks, to invest in human capital though education and better 
/strengthened access to health, as well as peace and security commitments. The summit is expected to also 
reaffirm the urgency of immediate relief operations. 
  

III. Humanitarian Needs and Response 

 

 FOOD 

 
Needs: 3.75 million Kenyans and over 500,000 refugees are in need of food assistance.   
Response: WFP and over fifteen partners are targeting 2.8 million people in three of the six provinces (Rift 
Valley, Eastern and North Eastern) where general food distribution and six feeding programmes are ongoing 
in the districts of North Turkana, Marsabit, Samburu, Mandera and Wajir.  Independent humanitarian actors 

are providing food distribution in the remaining Nyanza, Central and Coast provinces. The Government of 
Kenya is targeting the remaining caseloads not reached by WFP and other partners.  
Gaps & Constraints: The shortage of food supplies in local markets is forcing partners to transport food 
over long distances from neighbouring countries, causing pipeline delays. There is a lack of partners in urban 
areas. 
 

 NUTRITION 
 
Needs: An estimated 300,000 children and pregnant/breastfeeding women are currently affected by acute 
malnutrition. Seventy two per cent of severe acute malnutrition cases are in the north western and north 

eastern districts of Turkana, West Pokot, Mandera and Wajir. 
Response: The caseload continues to increase. Since January, 34,280 children under age  5 have been 
treated for severe acute malnutrition and 91,202 for moderate acute malnutrition. A further 23,844 
pregnant/breastfeeding women are also being treated. Of the 6,355 children treated in July for severe acute 
malnutrition, 3,126 have already recovered. 
Gaps: Ideally blanket supplementary feeding should reach for children up to five. Resourcing and capacity 

constraints mean that most supplementary feeding programmes are only reaching children up to 3. 
 

 HEALTH 
 

Needs: Measles, malaria and dysentery remain the greatest health threats. All cases of cholera and 
shigellosis (a form of dysentery) so far this year are amongst the Somali refugee population.  One case of 
wild polio has been reported in Nyanza province. 
Response: WHO, UNICEF and partners have distributed drugs to all camps in Dadaab, placed orders for 
anti-malarials as part of ongoing contingency planning and working intensively to immunize all children under 
the age of one against routine childhood illnesses. So far, over 175,000 children have been reached in the 

vaccination campaign. 
Gaps & Constraints: More personnel are required to support case management at community and camp 
levels. 
 

 WATER SANITATION HYGIENE 

 
Needs: There is a shortage of safe water in north Rift Valley, Eastern and North Eastern provinces. 
Response: UNICEF and over 20 INGOs are targetting 2.5 million people to ensure they access safe water. 
The Sector is also working to ensure that over 200 schools have adequate water and sanitation facilities. The 
sector is currently reaching over 300,000 people. Rapid response and maintenance teams have begun 

repairing and maintaining boreholes.  
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 AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK 
 

Needs: Of the 3.75 million food insecure, an estimated 1,847,000 are in pastoral areas and 1,903,200 in 
marginal agricultural areas. Widespread livestock migration within Kenya and to neighbouring countries 
continues.  
Response: FAO and partners continue to provide feed and water for livestock, promote fodder production, 
enhance disease surveillance and support animal health activities to improve immunity and strengthen 
animals‟ resilience. The earlyonset onb rains is set to improve pasture and water for livestock.  

 

 EDUCATION 
 
Needs: Educational materials are needed for 42,510 children in drought affected areas 

Response: Educational supplies are being provided to over 63,000 children aged 3-13 years in Kenya‟s 39 
most severely drought-stricken districts. So far over 20,490 have been reached (33%). School feeding 
programme continues across drought affected areas.  
Gaps & Constraints: Shortage of water is affecting the school feeding programme which relies on clean 
drinking water to prepare the food. Schools need to be properly equipped to accommodate additional 
students anticipated in areas where families are migrating in search of food and income generating projects. 

There is a lack of focal points and subnational level coordination groups to ensure effective oversight of the 
feeding programmes in schools.  
 

 PROTECTION 

Needs: Identify the extent of internal displacement as a result of drought or conflicts (among pastoralists 
communities) exacerbated by droughts and leading to internal displacement. So far only sporadic and 
anecdotal evidence is available.  
Response: The Protection Sector organized a mission to Turkana in August which highlighted shortfalls in 
the ability of health institutions to deal with cases of Sexual and Gender-Based Violence (SGBV). The team 
also heard reports of an increase in transactional sex activities (such as sex for food); increased children 

dropping out from schools; family disputes and separation (bride price payable as livestock is diminishing or 
non-available); and lack of convenient water sources exacerbates SGBV risks. In response, UNHCR is in the 
process of requesting for Protection Capacity (ProCap) deployment to enhance coordination and services. 
Further assessment missions are planned for Kitale, Lodwar, Kakuma and Lokichokio.  
Gaps: There is limited information on drought-induced protection issues. It is hoped that the deployment of a 
protection specialist under the ProCap mechanism may strengthen the modality and quality of reporting. 

Stronger linkages with other sectors are required.  
 

 EARLY RECOVERY 
 

Needs: Rains in Turkana and other regions of Kenya have caused flash floods which have damaged 
properties and displaced over 200 families living in IDP camps in the area of Gilgil, between Naivasha and 
Nakuru. 
Response: The Ministry of State for Special Programmes (MoSSP) has undertaken a reconnaissance 
mission with another five ministries (Water, Health Roads, Youth Affairs, Agriculture) to assess damage and 
establish response options in Turkana, Samburu and Central Rift Valley. The MoSSP's mission will establish 

the needs, and together at a meeting with the Early Recovery Working Group (7th Sept), the capacities of 
agencies, government and NGOs to respond / scale up will be assessed in order to support peoples' ability 
to return to their homes and their lives at the earliest time possible.  
Gaps: No data on the overall level of damage caused by floods 
 

 REFUGEES 

 
Emergency Shelter: There are 426,627 refugees in the Dadaab camps. Since January, 157,934 refugees 
have arrived in Dadaab and of whom over 116,924 have been registered leaving a backlog of 41,010 
refugees needing processing.  To date over 30,000 refugees have been relocated from Dadaab outskirts to 

the three camps extensions (Ifo II, Ifo III and Kambioos). The Relocation to Ifo 3 extension has been 
suspended awaiting the settlement of disputed plots on the site over which a section of the host community 
claims ownership.  
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Food and Nutrition: WFP and partners continue to provide assistance to refugees in Dadaab and 80,000 
refugees in Kakuma. Since January 2011, over 13,000 severely malnourished children have been admitted. 
Weekly admissions for severe acute malnutrition are increasing from 671 to 966 in recent weeks.  

Education: Some 43,000 of an estimated 156,000 children of school age attended schools in the camps on 
the fisrt day of school on 5 September. CARE has begun an accelerated learning programme to teach basic 
literacy and numeracy. Save the Children is designing a catch up education programme to benefit an 

additional 11,500 in Ifo camps. With the large influx of refugees, more than half of whom are children, the 
demand for classrooms, desks, stationery, textbooks and teachers in Dadaab has increased dramatically 
and at least 75 new schools will need to be built. There is a serious shortage of trained staff. Currently, there 
is only one teacher for every 100 pupils. 

WASH: Vandalism of water points and theft of nozzles and control gate valves has been reported in some 
camps. UNICEF is planning to provide 16 water points along the major routes from the border that refugees 

are taking to seek asylum in Kenya. Seven have already been established and benefitting over 50,000 
people. UNICEF, CARE, Oxfam and FilmAid are conducting a mass-scale hygiene campaign, benefitting 
3,500 people. An assessment is being conducted this week by the sector to determine WASH requirements 
and gaps. 

Health: Two cholera cases have been confirmed in Dadaab. Health partners intensified their cholera control 
and preventive measures since three weeks ago when Somalia confirmed first cases of cholera. Health kits 

have been prepositioned to focus on the north-eastern province where interaction between refugees and 
host communities is high. Laboratory support has been strengthened by the Centers for Disease Control 
(CDC) where testing of suspected cases are confirmed.  UNHCR, UNICEF and LWF are carrying out a 
hygiene promotion campaign in the transit centre as part of an acute watery diarrhea prevention plan.  
 
Protection: Police presence has increased at the new sites. An  assessment  on security  made  on the 

Kambioos  site  indicates  that  many  of  those  relocated  feel  more secure than within the camp outskirts. 
There has been a notable increase of SGBV incidences in Dagahaley Camp during the month of August. 39 
incidents were reported, out of which 11 were rape. Child  protection:  A  Best  Interest  Determination  (BID)  
panel  was  convened  in  Ifo  camp  in September; four cases concerning unaccompanied children were 
discussed, with recommendations made for care arrangement and follow-up on their protection needs. The 
panel comprised five agencies, including UNHCR. The additional panel was constituted to attend to the 

growing number of cases due to the influx.  
 
 

IV. Coordination 

 
The Kenya Red Cross, a major actor in the drought response efforts, has agreed to participate in future 
coordination of nutrition activities at regional and district levels. A Hygiene and Health Promotion Inter-sector 
working group has been formed.  
 

Planning for the preparation of next years‟ humanitarian funding requirements has begun, with a two day 
event set for later in September. Sectors are sharing operational and other information in face-to-face 
meetings as well as using online services to share documents and information.  
 
The OCHA Kenya Website has a range of documentation, tools and services to support sector coordination. 
 

V. Funding 

 
As of the 26 August, $480 million of the required $740 million has 

been covered. Funding distributed unevenly among sectors: 
Education 16% funded, Health is 17% funded and Protection 7% 
funded. Live updated funding information for Kenya is available 
online at the FTS site:  
 
All humanitarian partners, including donors and recipient agencies, are encouraged to inform OCHA's 
Financial Tracking Service (FTS - http://fts.unocha.org) of cash and in-kind contributions by e-mailing: 

fts@un.org. 
  

740 million 
requested (US$) 

65 % 
funded 

http://ochaonline.un.org/Default.aspx?alias=ochaonline.un.org/kenya
http://fts.unocha.org/pageloader.aspx?page=emerg-emergencyDetails&appealID=917
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VI. Contacts 

 
Aeneas Chuma, Humanitarian Coordinator  

 
Ben Parker, Interim Head of Office, OCHA Eastern Africa 
parkerb@un.org, +254 733626131 
 
Patrick Lavandhomme, Deputy Head of Office 
lavandhomme@un.org, +254 710 602 326 

 
Thandie Mwape, Humanitarian Affairs Officer/Reporting  
mwapet@un.org, +254 728 601 291 
 
For more information, please visit: http://ochaonline.un.org/kenya  
 

To be added or deleted from the OCHA Kenya mailing list, please e-mail ochakenya@un.org 
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